FILED
BFFICE OF THE GIT 1 GLERE
OAKLAND

9017 JAN 19 PM 2: |k

CITY OF OAKLAND

CITY HALL + 1FRANKH. OGAWAPLAZA +« OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Administrator (510) 238-3301
Sabrina B. Landreth
City Administrator

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Revised January 19, 2017

Oakland, California

Subject: SCHEDULE OF REPORTS FOR UPCOMING PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Public Safety Committee — 2" and 4" Tuesday, 6:00 — 7:30 p.m. Brooks (Chairperson), Gallo,
Guillen and Kalb; Staff: Joe DeVries and Bruce Stoffmacher; Amadis Sotelo, City Attorney

February 14, 2017

1. Receive An Informational Report And Update From The Oakland Police Department,
The Bureau Of Investigations, On The Department’s Gun Tracing Program. The Report
Should Cover The Period From 2015 To Present And Include The Following
Information: 1) Total number of firearms recovered & traced by year; 2) Recovery by
year and weapon type; 3) Recovery by year and crime; 4) Recovery by year & caliber; 5)
Recovery by state of origin; 6) Recovery by time from purchase date to use in crime; and
7) Recovery by age of possessor. The report should also address the questions below as
well as the effectiveness of the program that was supported by the $1Million FY2015 -
2017 Budget allocation: 1) How many guns have been taken off our streets? How many
sting operations resulted from this program’s components? How many regulatory
inspections were conducted? How many criminal investigations involving Federal
Firearms Licensees? How many other firearms-related investigations? How is the work
with ATF and other agencies to trace recovered firearms, stop illegal sales and close
down dealers who make illegal gun sales proceeding? from Cmte. ( )]

2. Contracts With Independent Monitor And Compliance Director — [from 1/4/2017 Rule 28
(16-0579)] Staff Recommends That City Council Adopt: 1) A Resolution Authorizing
The City Administrator Or Designee To Increase The 2016-2017 Professional Services
Agreement Between The City Of Oakland And Police Performance Solutions, LLC For
Monitoring And Technical Assistance Services In Delphine Allen V. City Of Oakland In
An Amount Not To Exceed Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), Waive The City’s
Advertising And Bidding And Request For Proposals / Qualifications Requirements, And

Item:
Public Safety Committee
January 24, 2017




Authorize A Ten-Month Extension (March 22, 2017 Through January 20, 2018) Of The
Professional Services Agreement Between The City Of Oakland And Police Performance
Solutions, LLC For Monitoring And Technical Assistance Services In Delphine Allen V.
City Of Oakland, In The Amount Of Six Hundred Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred
Forty Two Dollars ($613,742) For A Total Contract Amount Not To Exceed Six Million
Six Hundred Ninety One Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six Dollars ($6,691,396); And
2) Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator Or Designee To Waive The City’s
Advertising And Bidding Requirements And Request For Proposals / Qualifications
Requirements And To Enter Into A Ten-Month Contract Extension (March 22, 2017
Through January 20, 2018) With Warshaw & Associates Inc., To Provide Compliance
Director Services To The City In Delphine Allen V. City Of Oakland, In An Amount Not
To Exceed One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000), For A Total Contract
Amount Not To Exceed Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($660,000).

February 28, 2017

1.

Inspection Program for [.ead — Direct the City Administrator to develop an ordinance
creating a Lead Reduction Inspection program. Said program shall require the inspection
of all pre-1978 dwellings for the presence of lead at the sale or rental of said dwelling;
shall require that notice of inspection requirement be provided to tenant/new owner; shall
require that tenants be provided a Lead Poisoning Reduction Notice of Tenants Rights;
shall require that all tenants and prospective owners be provided the How To Protect
Your family From Lead Poisoning In Your Home pamphlet; and establishing penalties
for noncompliance. from 1/12/17 Cmte. ( )]

Fire Inspections Of Vacant Buildings - Adopt A Resolution Requiring That Vacant
Buildings Be Subject To Fire Prevention And Inspection Requirements, And Rescinding
Any Existing Policies Or Directives Allowing For The Exemption Of Vacant Properties
From Fire Inspections; On The January 24, 2017 Public Safety Committee Meeting
Agenda [from 1/12/17 cmte. (16-0601)]

OPD Required Training Sex Trafficking - Receive A Report And Action To Require
Annual Training For All Sworn Employees In The Oakland Police Department To
Educate On All Laws Pertaining To Sex Trafficking And Providing A Trauma-Informed
Training To Recognize Signs Of Trauma Resulting From Victimization, Sexual Assault
And Exploitation From The Commercial Sexual Exploitation Of Children, Informed And
Delivered By An Advocacy Organization Working In The Field Of Commercial Sexual
Exploitation Of Children [From 11.03.16 Cmte. (16-0395)] .

OPD Plan For SB 1322 Implementation - Receive A Report And Possible Action
Regarding The Oakland Police Department’s Plan To Implement SB 1322 And Any New
Policies And Processes Regarding Commercially Sexually Exploited Children [From
11.03.16 Cmte. (16-0394)]

. Monthly Informational Report From the Police Department on Recruiting and Police

Staffing Levels over the Last 30 Days [From 7/14/09 Cmte. (07-1080)]

Item:
Public Safety Committee
January 24, 2017




May 09, 2017

1.

OFD Status Update Regarding Vegetation Inspection Audits - Receive An Informational
Report On The Status Update Regarding The Oakland Fire Department’s (1)
Implementation Of Recommendations Provided In The Vegetation Inspection Audits Of
2013 And 2015 And (2) The State Of The Vegetation Management Inspection Program,
Including Any Challenges To Achieving Full Implementation And Compliance; On The
March 14, 2017 Public Safety Committee Meeting Agenda [from 1/12/17 cmte. (16-
0611)]

For Tracking Purposes

1.

[From 4/12/16 PS Cmte (15-0596)] Report On OPD’s Strategic Plan Receive An
Informational Report And Presentation On The Oakland Police Department’s Strategic
Plan 2016 — Return in September, 2016 with an implementation list and plan.

[From Cmte. (15-0466)] Report to Come Back to Summarize Program Implementation in
January 2017. Alameda County School Safety Agreement From: Oakland Police
Department Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator,
Or Designee, To: 1) Accept And Appropriate The Alameda County Public Health
Department (ACPHD) Active Transportation Program Grant Funds In An Amount Not
To Exceed Eighty Four Thousand Dollars (§84,000); 2) Enter Into A Contract With
ACPHD For The Period Of July 1, 2015 To September 30, 2017 To Develop Traffic
Safety Plans, Implement School Safety Patrol Programs, And Provide Additional Traffic
Enforcement Around Schools, In Support Of The "Be Oakland Be Active" (BOBA)
Program; And 3) Authorize A Contribution In An Estimated Amount Of Twelve
Thousand Nine Hundred And Two Dollars ($12,902) From The General Purpose Fund
To Subsidize The Central Services Overhead (CSO) Charges Affiliated With This
Program.

Cell-Site Simulator Technology - Approve A Resolution Authorizing The City
Administrator Or Designee To Enter Into A Memorandum Of Understanding (MOU)
With The Alameda County District Attormey’s Office (ACDA) For The Purpose Of
Allowing Members Of The Oakland Police Department (OPD) To Use Cellular Site
Simulator (CSS) Technology, For Five Years From The Effective Date Of The MOU At
No Cost To The Oakland Police Department; [From 6.9.16 PS Cmte (15-1195)]

OPD Body-Worn Cameras Video Storage - Informational Report From OPD and
Information Technology on the Loss of Video Footage from Body Worn
Cameras/Personal Recording Devices (PRDs) worn by Oakland Police Officers; An
Explanation of How Videos Were Lost; Corrective Actions Taken To Ensure This Does
Not Happen Again; And Current Storage of Video. Said Report Should Cover the Period
From 2009 to the Present [from 9.22.16 Rules Cmte. (15-1214)]

OPD Data Security - An Informational Report From The City Auditor Or City
Administrator Related To The Security And Safe Guard Of Sensitive Data (Body
Camera, Etc.) By The Oakland Police Department And Whether Or Not These Safe
Guards Are Consistent With The Standards Used By FIPS (Federal Information
Processing Systems) Required By The Federal Government And With Appropriate

Item:
Public Safety Committee
January 24, 2017




Recommendations For Corrections. [from 9.22.16 Rules Cmte. (15-1214)].

Monthly & Quarterly Recurring Iltems

1.

2.

3.

Monthly Informational Report From the Police Department on Recruiting and Police
Staffing Levels over the Last 30 Days [From 7/14/09 Cmte. (07-1080)]

Quarterly Report from OPD on Crime Trends and Crime Reduction Activities (March,
June, September, December) (13-0672)

Informational Report on all Information Technology/Help Desk requests of the Oakland
Police Department to the Department of Information Technology; [From 1/29/15 Comte.
— date changed at the 2/5/15 Comte., date changed at 3/5/15 cmte., became bi-monthly at
5/12/15 Cmte., became quarterly at 3/22/16 Cmte.]

Quarterly Report Regarding Police Training, Policy & Accountability - From The Office
Of The City Attorney And Police Department, Regarding Police Training, Policy And
Accountability [From 3.10.16 Cmte. (15-0777)]

Annual and Semi-Annugl Recurring Items

1.

(O8]

[Semiannual (April/October) 1997] Report from Citizen’s Police Review Board (14-
0086)

[Annual-January] City Administrator report on Bingo Activities in Qakland
[Semiannual (April/October) since April 1995] Community Policing Advisory Board
[Semiannual (Sep/Mar) since 1995] Status report from the Fire Chief on the Emergency
Management Board .

Receive An Annual Informational Report From The Oakland Police Department
Regarding The State Of The Department’s Investigative Capacity, Including Staffing
Levels And Resources, Percentage Of Crimes Investigated, Crime Lab Issues, And Status
Of Implementing 2013 Recommendations From Strategic Policy Partnership. [Annual-
April}[From 3/5/15 Comte.] (14-0603)

Informational Report From the Office of Chief of Police Detailing Results of Special
Traffic Enforcement Operations Throughout the City of Oakland Including DUI
Checkpoints. [From 9/13/11 Comte. Annual]

Respectfully submitted by:
Bruce Stoffmacher
For : Sabrina B. Landreth
City Administrator

[tem:
Public Safety Committee
January 24, 2017




